	$\begin{array}{c} \text{MRD } 3 - 22 - 04 \\ \hline \text{Foam PTO-1595} \\ (\text{Rev. 10/02}) \\ \text{OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)} \\ \hline \text{Tab Settings} \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \hline \\ \hline \text{To the Honorable Commissioner on } = 10266 \\ \hline \end{array}$	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: DSS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. Internal Address:
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other <u>Rlease of Patent Security Interest</u>	Street Address: <u>40 Lane Road, CN-2615</u>
	Execution Date: March 10, 2004	City: <u>Fairfield</u> Sate: <u>NJ</u> Zip: <u>07007-2615</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>5,843,308</u>
	Additional numbers atta	ched? Tyes X No
FC:8021	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Richard Roel</u> Internal Address: <u>c/o O'Melveny &amp; Myers LLP</u> 5T0H11 00000136 5843308 40.00 BP	ched? Yes No   6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 160.00   X Enclosed   Authorized to be charged to deposit account   8. Deposit account number
FC:8021	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Richard Roel</u> Internal Address: <u>c/o O'Melveny &amp; Myers LLP</u> 5T0M11 00000136 5843308 40.00 0P 120.00 0P Street Address: <u>Times Square Tower, 7 Times</u> Square City: <u>New York</u> Sate: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10036</u>	<ol> <li>Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 160.00</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ol>
3/24/2004 1 FC:8021 2 FC:8023	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name: Richard Roel         Internal Address: c/o O'Melveny & Myers LLP         STOW11       00000136         40.00       00         120.00       00         Street Address: Times Square Tower, 7 Times         Square	<ol> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         <ol> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 160.00</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ol> </li> <li>8. Deposit account number         <ol> <li>Deposit account number</li> </ol> </li> </ol>

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

#### **RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST, granted on this 10th day of March, 2004, is delivered by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders referred to below (in such capacity, "Secured Party") under the Security Agreement referred to below, to DSS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., a New York corporation ("Grantor").

#### **WITNESSETH**

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party have entered into a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of April 1, 2002, pursuant to which Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in, among other things, certain patents, together with all reissues, renewals or extensions thereof and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") including those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, to secure the obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, the grant of the security interest was evidenced by, among other things, the Grant of Patent Security Interest between the Grantor and the Secured Party dated as of April 1, 2002 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 012841, frame 0680; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents shown on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and more particularly the security interest in the patents and all reissues, renewals or extension thereof and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto granted to the Secured Party by the Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

NY1:1499725.1

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

٩

*ب*ر

# BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Secured Party

Eileen C. Higgins By:

Name: Eileen C. Higgins Title: Principal

Release of Patent Security Interest

## PATENT REEL: 014438 FRAME: 0842

STATE OF NEW YORK ) COUNTY OF New York

On <u>March</u> <u>16</u>, <u>2004</u> before me, personally appeared <u>ETEEN</u> <u>(!. Higgs</u>) personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand this 16 day of March, 2004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at my office in the County of  $\frac{N_{ext}}{\sqrt{n}}$  on the day in this certificate first above written.



Junt Al Som

Notary Public in and for the State of New York

My Commission Expires:

MARK F BOROWSKI MARK F BUBLINNON Notary Public, State of New York No. 21 / 2019/00 Quedified & Control County Certificate File of the Stat County Commission Exercise Scat. 21, 2005

Release of Patent Security Interest

PATENT REEL: 014438 FRAME: 0843

### SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

Inventor	Invention	Issue Date	Patent No.
	Wastewater Management		
DSS Environmental, Inc.	System	December 1, 1998	5,843,308

NY1:1499725.1

## PATENT REEL: 014438 FRAME: 0844

RECORDED: 03/22/2004